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IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE THE FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP

THE APPLICATION OF : ZONING HEARING BOARD
MARTIN GROSS FAMILY LTD : YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PARTNERSHIP : DOCKET NO. 2016-07

DECISION GRANTING A VARIANCE TO
SECTION 300-67 RELATING TO SIGN LOCATION AND AREA

The Applicant applied for a variance to the Fairview Township Zoning Ordinance,
Section 300-67.A, with respect to the location of a proposed sign on the south side of the
building located at 2 Laurel Road, New Cumberland, PA 17070. A hearing on the application
was held on November 17, 2016 at 7:00 p.m. at the Fairview Township Municipal Building, 599
Lewisberry Road, New Cumberland, PA 17070.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Applicant is Martin Gross Family LTD Partnership, 542 Industrial Drive,
Lewisberry, PA 17339. The Applicant is the owner of the property located at 2 Laurel Road,
New Cumberland, PA, which is the subject of this application.

2. The Applicant is requesting relief to add signage to the south side of the existing
commercial structure along the east side of Interstate 83.

3. The Applicant’s property is 5.2 acres in area and located in the Commercial
Business Zoning District of Fairview Township. The building has street frontage on the north,
west, and east sides. However, the south side, which has excellent visibility to traffic in the north
bound lane of I-83, does not have street frontage and, therefore, signage is not permitted on that

side of the building without Ordinance relief.



4, Notice of the hearing was properly advertised; the property was properly posted;
and all neighboring property owners required to be notified of the hearing were notified in
accordance with the Township Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code.

5. Testifying for the Applicant was Matthew Hood, 7640 Carlisle Road, Wellsville,
PA. Mr. Hood is Chief Engineer for one of the Applicant’s companies.

6. The Applicant proposes to place a sign measuring approximately 6’ x 8’ on the
south side of the building, a location with very high visibility to traffic on I-83 northbound. The
property adjoining the south side of the Applicant’s premises is open area used for parking for
the midget football association and the Fairview Township Community Association which owns
the property. There is also a cell tower on the Community Association property, near to the
subject premises.

78 The Community Association property to the South of the subject building is not
residentially occupied or otherwise used in any manner which would make a sign objectionable.
Therefore, the request for placement of a sign on that side of the applicant’s building should be
allowed.

CONCLUSIONS

1. The Applicant has the burden of establishing entitlement to the requested
variance, which is not a use variance, but a sign location variance which is dimensional in nature.

2. On the basis of the testimony and documentary evidence presented, the Board
concludes that the Applicant has established its entitlement to the sign location variance as
requested. The sign shall be limited to the size allowed by the size formula under the Ordinance,

as determined by the Fairview Township Codes Administration Office,



DECISION

On the basis of the foregoing findings and conclusion and on the basis of all the
testimony and evidence presented at the hearing, the application for a variance to the Fairview
Township Zoning Ordinance, Section 300-67.A, to allow location of a sign on the south side of
the Applicant’s building at 2 Laurel Road should be granted. The sign shall be limited to the
size allowed by the size formula under the Ordinance, as determined by the Fairview Township
Codes Administration Office.

The application was approved as stated upon the motion of Mr. Maxwell, seconded by

Mr. Bashore and adopted 2-0 by the Board Members present and voting.
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